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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
  STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 
 YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
  

 Note 2016             2015 

  $’000         $’000  

 

REVENUE   6 1,131,941 1,033,804   

        

Cost of sales (   703,870) (   657,482) 

    

GROSS PROFIT  428,071 376,322  

Other operating income 7          538          658 

              

   428,609   376,980 

       

EXPENSES: 
  Administrative and general  284,240 251,280  

  Selling and promotion 11,558      11,660 

 Depreciation      57,764      41,949 

    

    353,562    304,889 

    

OPERATING PROFIT   75,047 72,091  

Finance costs 8 (     15,200) (     11,788) 

      

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION  59,847       60,303  

Taxation 11 (      3,348) (          275) 

 

NET PROFIT, BEING TOTAL  
 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR       56,499      60,028 
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MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
 
 YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

                                      Share               Retained          

                                     Capital           Earnings                     Total 

                                      $’000                    $’000                     $’000 

 

 

BALANCE AT 31 OCTOBER 2014  -   125,706 125,706 

 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 Net profit    -     60,028   60,028 

 

BALANCE AT 31 OCTOBER 2015  -   185,734 185,734 

 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME                                
 Net profit   -     56,499         56,499 

 

BALANCE AT 31 OCTOBER 2016    -  242,233        242,233 
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MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
 
 YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2016  
                                                                                                                    (Restated) 
  2016            2015 

  $’000       $’000     

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
  Net profit  56,499 60,028  

  Items not affecting cash resources: 

    Depreciation  57,764 41,949  

    Interest expense  11,811 9,738  

    Interest income  (        16) (      176)  

    Exchange loss on foreign balances  2,202 3,975  

    Taxation expense  3,348 275     

    (Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (      776)    4,066  

 

  130,832   119,855    

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

   Receivables  50,151 (  85,254)  

   Related party balances  4,062 53,525  

   Taxation recoverable -      752             

 Payables (   3,671)   49,528  

 

  181,374 138,406  

   Taxation paid  (   6,340) (      991)  

   
  Cash provided by operating activities  175,034 137,415 

        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
    Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (144,122) (138,516)  

    Proceeds from disposal of property, plant  

     and equipment    926     407   

    Interest received          16       176  

 

  Cash used in investing activities  (143,180) (137,933) 

   

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:  
    Loan received  12,900 14,444  

    Loan repayments  (  19,714) (  24,737)  

    Interest paid  (  11,811) (    9,738)  

 

  Cash used in financing activities  (  18,625) (  20,031) 

     

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH 
 EQUIVALENTS 13,229 (  20,549)  

Exchange loss on foreign cash balances         204 (       774)  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  (  20,495)        828  

      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR (Note 16)  (   7,062) (  20,495) 
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 

 

1. IDENTIFICATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES: 
 

(a) Main Event Entertainment Group Limited is a limited liability company incorporated and 

domiciled in Jamaica.  The registered office of the company is 70-72 Lady Musgrave Road, 

Kingston 10. 

  

(b) The principal activities of the company are to carry on the business of entertainment 

promoter, agent and manager. 

 

(c) The company is a subsidiary of MEEG Holdings, a company incorporated and domiciled in 

Saint Lucia. 

 

2. REPORTING CURRENCY: 
  

Items included in the financial statements of the company are measured using the currency of 

the primary economic environment in which the company operates (‘the functional 

currency’).  These financial statements are presented in Jamaican dollars, which is considered 

the company’s functional and presentation currency.  

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 
 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are 

set out below.  The policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented. Where 

necessary, prior year comparatives have been restated and reclassified to conform to current 

year presentation. Amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise stated. 

 

(a) Basis of preparation - 
 

 These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), and have been prepared under the historical cost 

convention. They are also prepared in accordance with requirements of the Jamaican 

Companies Act. 

  

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires the use of 

certain critical accounting estimates.  It also requires management to exercise its 

judgment in the process of applying the company’s accounting policies. Although these 

estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and action, 
actual results could differ from those estimates. The areas involving a higher degree 

of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant 

to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4. 
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
  

(a) Basis of preparation (cont’d) - 
 

Amendments to published standards effective in the current year that are relevant to 
the company’s operations  
 
During the reporting period, there were no new accounting pronouncements relevant to 

the company’s operation. 
 

Standards and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective and have 
not been early adopted by the company 
 
IAS 1,’ Presentation of Financial Statements’, (effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 2016), has been amended to clarify or state the following: 

 

 Specific single disclosures that are not material do not have to be presented even if 

they are a minimum requirement of a standard.  The order of notes to the financial 

statements is not prescribed. 

 

 Line items on the statement of financial position and the statement of profit or loss 

and other comprehensive income should be disaggregated if this provides helpful 

information to users.  Line items can be aggregated if they are not material. 

 

 Specific criteria is now provided for presenting subtotals on the statement of financial 

position and in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income with 

additional reconciliation requirements. 

 

 The presentation in the statement of other comprehensive income of items arising 

from joint ventures and associates accounted for using the equity method follows IAS 

1 approach of splitting items that may, or that will never, be reclassified to profit or 

loss.  

 

Amendment to IAS 12, ‘Income Taxes’ (effective for accounting periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 2017).  The amendment clarifies the accounting for deferred tax 

where an asset is measured at fair value and that fair value is below the asset’s tax 
base.  The amendments confirm that a temporary difference exists whenever the 

carrying amount of an asset is less than its tax base at the end of the reporting period, 

an entity can assume that it will recover an amount higher than the carrying amount of 

an asset to estimate its future taxable profit, where the tax law restricts the source of 

taxable profits against which particular types of deferred tax assets can be recovered, 

the recoverability of the deferred tax assets can only be assessed in combination with 

other deferred tax assets of the same type and that tax deductions resulting from the 

reversal  of deferred tax assets are excluded from the estimated future taxable profit 

that is used to evaluate the recoverability of those assets.   
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
 
 (a) Basis of preparation (cont’d) - 

 
Standards and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective and have 
not been early adopted by the company (cont’d) 
 
IAS 16, 'Property, Plant and Equipment' (effective for annual periods beginning on 
or after 1 January 2016), has been amended to state that revenue-based methods of 

depreciation cannot be used for property, plant and equipment. This is because such 

methods reflect factors other than the consumption of economic benefits embodied in 

the asset. 

 
IFRS 7, ‘Financial Instruments:  Disclosures’, (effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 2016), has been amended to clarify when servicing arrangements 

are the scope of its disclosure requirements on continuing involvement in transferred 

assets in cases when they are derecognized in their entirety.  A servicer is deemed to 

have continuing involvement if it has an interest in the future performance of the 

transferred asset – e.g. if the servicing fee is dependent on the amount or timing of the 

cash flows collected from the transferred financial asset; however, the collection and 

remittance of cash flows from the transferred asset to the transferee is not, in itself, 

sufficient to be considered ‘continuing involvement’. 
 
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, (effective for annual reporting periods beginning on 
or after January 1, 2018), replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39, Financial 

Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the 

classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, including a new 

expected credit loss model for calculating impairment of financial assets and the new 

general hedge-accounting requirements. It also carries forward the guidance on 

recognition and derecognition of financial instruments from IAS 39.  Although the 

permissible measurement bases for financial assets – amortised cost, fair value through 

other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and fair value though profit or loss (FVTPL) - are 

similar to IAS 39, the criteria for classification into the appropriate measurement 

category are significantly different.  IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 
with an ‘expected credit loss’ model, which means that a loss event will no longer need 
to occur before an impairment allowance is recognized.   

 

IFRS 15, ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’, (effective for periods beginning on 
or after 1 January 2018).  IFRS 15 deals with revenue recognition and establishes 

principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the 

nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity’s 
contracts with customers.  Revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of a 

good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use and obtain the benefits from the 

good or service.  The standards replaces IAS 18 ‘Revenue’ and IAS 11 ‘Construction 
contracts’ and related interpretations.  The standard is effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2017 and earlier application is permitted.   The company 

is assessing the impact of IFRS 15. 
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 

 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
 
 (a) Basis of preparation (cont’d) - 

 
Standards and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective and have 
not been early adopted by the company (cont’d) 
 
IFRS 16, ‘Leases’, (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019), 
replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease, SIC 

15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC 27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions 

involving the Legal Form of a Lease.  The new standard eliminates the classification by a 

lessee of leases as either operating or finance.  Instead all leases are treated in a similar 

way to finance leases in accordance with IAS 17.  Leases are now recorded in the 

statement of financial position by recognizing a liability for the present value of its 

obligation to make future lease payments with an asset (comprised of the amount of the 

lease liability plus certain other amounts) either being disclosed separately in the 

statement of financial position (within right-of-use assets) or together with property, 

plant and equipment.  The most significant effect of the new requirements will be an 

increase in recognized lease assets and financial liabilities. The company is currently 

assessing the impact future adoption of the new standard may have on the financial 

statements. 

 

The directors anticipate that the adoption of the standards, amendments and 

interpretations, which are relevant in future periods, is unlikely to have any material 

impact on the financial statements. 

 

(b) Foreign currency translation - 
 

Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the exchange rates prevailing at the 

dates of the transactions. 

 

Monetary items denominated in foreign currency are translated to Jamaican dollars 

using the closing rate as at the reporting date.  Non-monetary items measured at 

historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange 

rate as at the date of initial recognition; non-monetary items in a foreign currency that 

are measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rates at the date when 

the fair value was determined. 

 

Exchange differences arising from the settlement of transactions at rates different from 

those at the dates of the transactions and unrealized foreign exchange differences on 

unsettled foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are recognized in profit or 

loss. 
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

    31 OCTOBER 2016 
 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
 

(c) Property, plant and equipment - 
 

Items of property, plant and equipment are recorded at historical cost, less 

accumulated depreciation.  Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly 

attributable to the acquisition of the items. 

 

Depreciation is calculated on the straight line basis at such rates as will write off the 

carrying value of the assets over the period of their expected useful lives.  Annual rates 

are as follows: 

 

Leasehold improvements 10% 

Audio and filming equipment 10% 

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 10% 

Motor vehicles 12.5%   

Tools and other equipment 15% 

Computers 20% 

 

Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment are determined by 

reference to their carrying amounts and are taken into account in determining profit. 

 

(d) Impairment of non-current assets - 
 

Property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets are reviewed for 

impairment losses whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 

carrying amount may not be recoverable.  An impairment loss is recognized for the 

amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds its recoverable amount, 

which is the greater of an asset’s net selling price and value in use.  Non financial 
assets that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the 

impairment at each reporting date. 

 

(e) Financial instruments - 
 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial asset in one 

entity and a financial liability or equity in another entity. 
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 

(e) Financial instruments (cont’d) - 
 

  Financial assets  
 

  (i) Classification 

 

The company classifies its financial assets in the category, loans and 

receivables.  The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial 

assets were acquired.  Management determines the classification of its financial 

assets at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at every reporting 

date. 

 

Loans and receivables 
 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or 

determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.  They are 

included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after 

the reporting date.  These are classified as non-current assets.  The company’s 
loans and receivables comprise trade receivables, due from related parties and 

cash and bank balances.   

 

(ii) Recognition and Measurement 
 

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade-date 

– the date on which the company commits to purchase or sell the asset.  

Financial assets are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs for 

all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss.  Financial 

assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the 

financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the company has 

transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Loans and 

receivables are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective 

interest method. 

 

The company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective 

evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. If any 

such evidence exists, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between 

the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that 

financial asset previously recognized in profit or loss – is removed from other 

comprehensive income and recognized in profit or loss.   
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 

 

(e) Financial instruments (cont’d) - 
 

Financial liabilities 
 

The company’s financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of 

transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 

interest method.  At the reporting date, the following items were classified as financial 

liabilities: loans, finance lease obligation, due to related companies, bank overdraft 

and trade payables. 

    
(f) Trade receivables - 

 

Trade receivables are carried at original invoiced amount less provision made for 

impairment of these receivables. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is 

established when there is objective evidence that the company will not collect all 

amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables.  The amount of the 

provision is the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount, 

being the expected cash flows discounted at the market rate of interest for similar 

borrowings.  The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an 

allowance account, and the amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss.  When a 

trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for 

trade receivables.  Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are 

credited to profit or loss.  Other receivables are stated at amortized cost less 

impairment losses. 

 

(g) Cash and cash equivalents - 
 

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statement of financial position at cost. For 

the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at 

bank and in hand and short term deposits with original maturity of 90 days or less. 

 

(h) Borrowings - 
 

Borrowings are recognized initially at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs 

incurred.  Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost using the effective 

yield method.  Any difference between proceeds, net of transaction costs, and the 

redemption value is recognized in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings. 
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
        

(i) Current and deferred income taxes - 
 

Current tax charges are based on taxable profits for the year, which differ from the 

profit before tax reported because taxable profits exclude items that are taxable or 

deductible in other years, and items that are never taxable or deductible.  The 

company’s liability for current tax is calculated at tax rates that have been enacted at 
the reporting date. 

  
Deferred tax is the tax that is expected to be paid or recovered on differences between 

the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and the corresponding tax bases.  

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary 

differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying 

amounts in the financial statements.  Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates 

that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the reporting date and are 

expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the 

deferred income tax liability is settled. 

 

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 

profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized. 
    

Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except where it relates to items 

charged or credited to other comprehensive income or equity, in which case deferred 

tax is also dealt with in other comprehensive income or equity. 
 
(j) Revenue recognition -   

 

Revenue is recognized when it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the 

company and the revenue can be reliably measured.  Revenue for services rendered is 

recognised in the period in which they are rendered. 

 
Interest income is recognised in the income statement for all interest-bearing 
instruments on an accrual basis unless collectability is doubtful. 

 
 (k) Leases – 
 

Leases of property where the company has substantially all the risks and rewards of 

ownership are classified as finance leases.  Finance charges are expensed in the 

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income over the lease period.  

Leases where a significant portion of the risk and rewards of ownership are retrained by 

the lessor are classified as operating leases.  Payments under operating leases are 

charged as an expense in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income on the straight line basis over the period of the lease. 
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
         
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
  
 (l) Related party identification - 
 
  A party is related to the company if: 

 

(i) directly or indirectly the party: 

 

- controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with the company; 

- has an interest in the company that gives it significant influence over the 

company; or 

- has joint control over the company. 

 

(ii) the party is an associate of the company; 

 

(iii) the party is a joint venture in which the company is a venture; 

 

(iv) the party is a member of the key management personnel of the company; 

 

(v) the party is a close member of the family of an individual referred to in (i) or 

(iv) above; 

 

(vi) the party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly 

influenced by, or for which significant costing power in such entity resides with, 

directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (iv) or (v) above; or 

 

(vii) the party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of the 

company, or of any company that is a related party of the company. 

 

A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between 

related parties, regardless of whether a price is charged. 
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 
         
4.  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY: 
 

Judgements and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and 

other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under 

the circumstances. 

 

(a) Critical judgements in applying the company’s accounting policies - 
 

In the process of applying the company’s accounting policies, management has not 

made any judgements that it believes would cause a significant impact on the amounts 

recognized in the financial statements. 

 

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty - 
 

The company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The resulting 

accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.  The 

estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment 

to the carrying amounts and assets and liabilities within the next financial year are 

discussed below: 

 

 (i) Depreciable assets 
 

Estimates of the useful life and the residual value of property, plant and 

equipment are required in order to apply an adequate rate of transferring the 

economic benefits embodied in these assets in the relevant periods.  The 

company applies a variety of methods in an effort to arrive at these estimates 

from which actual results may vary.  Actual variations in estimated useful lives 

and residual values are reflected in profit or loss through impairment or 

adjusted depreciation provisions. 

 

(ii) Income taxes  
 

Estimates are required in determining the provision for income tax.  There are 

some transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is 

uncertain.  The company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues 

based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due.  Where the final 

tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially 

recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax 

provisions in the period in which determination is made.   
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 

 

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 

The company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks: 

 

- Credit risk 

- Market risk 

- Liquidity risk 

 
In common with all other businesses, the company’s activities expose it to a variety of risks 
that arise from its use of financial instruments.  This note describes the company’s objectives, 
policies and processes for managing those risks to minimize potential adverse effects on the 

financial performance of the company and the methods used to measure them.   

 

There have been no substantive changes in the company’s exposure to financial instrument 

risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to 

measure them from previous periods unless otherwise stated in this note. 

 

(i) Principal financial instruments 
 

The principal financial instruments used by the company, from which financial 

instrument risk arises, are as follows: 

 

 Trade receivables  

 Cash and bank balances 

 Trade payables 

 Related party balances 

 Loans  

 Finance lease obligation 

 Bank overdraft 

 

(ii) Financial instruments by category 

   

   Financial assets  
                    Loans and  
                    Receivables 
    2016   2015 
    $’000      $’000     
 

                        Cash and bank balances 18,843 21,874  

                        Trade receivables 147,028 197,394  

                        Due from related parties    8,621    5,668  

 

                        Total financial assets  174,492 224,936  
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(ii) Financial instruments by category (cont’d) 
 

  Financial liabilities at amortised cost -  
                     (Restated) 
    2016 2015 
    $’000     $’000     
 

                        Trade payables 65,008 60,317  

                        Due to related parties 144,303 131,353  

                        Loans 22,863 26,131 

                        Finance lease obligation 10,884 14,430 

                        Bank overdraft   25,905   42,369  

                      

               Total financial liabilities 268,963   274,600 

         

(iii) Financial instruments not measured at fair value 
 
Financial instruments not measured at fair value includes cash and cash equivalents, 

receivables, payables, long term liabilities and related party balances. 

 

Due to their short-term nature, the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, 

receivables and payables approximates their fair value. 

 

(iv)       Financial risk factors - 
 

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the company’s 
risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility 

for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that 

ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the company’s 
finance function.  The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as 

policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit 

risk and investments of excess liquidity. 

 

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as 

possible without unduly affecting the company's competitiveness and flexibility. Further 

details regarding these policies are set out below: 

 

(i)  Market risk 
 

Currency risk 
 

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in foreign exchange rates.   
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 

 

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(iv)       Financial risk factors (cont’d) - 
 

(i)  Market risk (cont’d) 
 

Currency risk (cont’d) 
 

Currency risk arises from US dollar cash and bank balances.  The company 

manages this risk by ensuring that the net exposure in foreign assets and 

liabilities is kept to an acceptable level by monitoring currency positions.  The 

company further manages this risk by maximizing foreign currency earnings and 

holding net foreign currency assets. 

 
Concentration of currency risk 

 

The company is exposed to foreign currency risk in respect of US dollar related 

party loan balances and cash and bank balances amounting to $97,287,488 

(2015 - $80,230,988) and $14,307,215 (2015 - $6,314,314), respectively.  

 

Foreign currency sensitivity 
 

The following table indicates the sensitivity of profit before taxation to changes 

in foreign exchange rates.  The change in currency rate below represents 

management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.  
The sensitivity analysis represents outstanding foreign currency denominated 

cash and bank and accounts receivable balances, and adjusts their translation 

at the year-end for 6% (2015 – 8%) depreciation and a 1% (2015 – 1%) 

appreciation of the Jamaican dollar against the US dollar.  The changes below 

would have no impact on other components of equity. 

  
    Effect on  Effect on  
     Profit before  Profit before 
  % Change in Tax % Change in Tax 
  Currency rate       31 December  Currency rate 31 December  
  2016 2016 2015 2015 
   $’000  $’000 
                      Currency:         

          USD -6 (4,979) -8 (5,913)  

          USD +1    830 +1    739  
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 

 

 

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 
(iv)       Financial risk factors (cont’d) - 

 
(i)  Market risk (cont’d) - 

 

Price risk 

 
Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as 

a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by 

factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting 

all instruments traded in the market.  The company is currently not exposed 

to price risk.  

 

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk 

 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. 

 
Floating rate instruments expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk, 

whereas fixed rate instruments expose the company to fair value interest 

rate risk. 

 
Short term deposits and long term loans are the only interest bearing assets 

and liabilities respectively, within the company.  The company’s short term 

deposits are due to mature within 3 months of the reporting date. 

 
Interest rate sensitivity 

 
There is no significant exposure to interest rate risk on short term deposits, as 

these deposits have a short term to maturity and are constantly reinvested 

at current market rates. 

 

(ii) Credit risk 

 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to 

discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.  

Credit risk arises from trade receivables, due from related company and cash 

and bank balances. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

  Page 21 
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 31 OCTOBER 2016 

 

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(iv)       Financial risk factors (cont’d) - 
 

(ii) Credit risk (cont’d) 
 

Trade receivables 
 

Revenue transactions in respect of the company’s primary operations are 
settled either in cash or by using major credit cards.  For its operations done on 

a credit basis, the company has policies in place to ensure that sales of services 

are made to customers with an appropriate credit history. 

 

Customer credit risks are monitored according to credit characteristics such as 

whether it is an individual or company, geographic location, industry, ageing 

profile, and previous financial difficulties. 

 

The company establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its 

estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade receivables.  The company 

addresses impairment assessment in two areas:  individually assessed 

allowances and collectively assessed allowance. 

 

The company’s average credit period on the sale of service is 30 days.  Trade 

receivables past due beyond 90 days are provided for based on an estimate of 

amounts that would be irrecoverable, determined by taking into consideration 

past default experience, current economic conditions and expected receipts 

and recoveries once impaired. 

 

Cash and bank balances 
 

Cash transactions are limited to high credit quality financial institutions.  The 

company has policies that limit the amount of credit exposure to any one 

financial institution. 

 

Maximum exposure to credit risk 

 

The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of trade 

and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents in the statement of 

financial position. 
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(iv)       Financial risk factors (cont’d) - 
 

(ii) Credit risk (cont’d)  
 

Maximum exposure to credit risk (cont’d) 
 

The aging of trade receivables are as follows: 

                             2016             2015 
                            $’000            $’000 

 

 0-30 days 77,624 105,143 

 31-60 days 24,579 60,345  

 61-90 days 18,403 12,532 

 Over 90 days   33,850   29,072  

 

 154,456 207,092 

 

Trade receivables that are past due but not impaired 

 

As at 31 October 2016, trade receivables of $69,403,940 (2015 - $92,250,724) 

were past due but not impaired.  These relate to independent customers for 

whom there is no recent history of default. 

 

Trade receivables that are past due and impaired 

 

As of 31 October 2016, the company had trade receivables of $7,428,301 (2015 

- $9,698,566) that were impaired.  The amount of the provision was $7,428,301 

(2015 - $9,698,566).  These receivables were aged over 90 days. 

 

Movements on the provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows: 

  
  2016 2015 
       $’000 $’000 
 

 At 1 November 9,698 4,835 

 Provision for receivables impairment 2,816 8,279  

 Bad debts recovered, previously provided for (2,515) -     

 Receivables written off during the year 

     as uncollectible (2,571) (3,416)  

 

 At 31 October 7,428 9,698  
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(iv)       Financial risk factors (cont’d) - 
 

(ii) Credit risk (cont’d)  
 

Trade receivables that are past due and impaired (cont’d) 
 

The creation and release of provision for impaired receivables have been 

included in expenses in profit or loss. Amounts charged to the allowance 

account are generally written off when there is no expectation of recovering 

additional cash.  Impairment estimates have been adjusted based on actual 

collection patterns. 

 

Concentration of risk – trade receivables 
 

The following table summarises the company’s credit exposure for trade 
receivables at their carrying amounts, as categorized by the customer sector: 

    (Restated) 
  2016 2015 
  $’000 $’000 

 

 Entertainment promotions 107,287 120,604  

 Digital signage 20,883 78,331  

 Audio and film   26,286    8,157  

 

      154,456 207,092  

 Less:  Provision for credit losses (    7,428) (    9,698) 

 

 147,028 197,394 

 

(iii) Liquidity risk  
 

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will be unable to meet its payment 

obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due.  Prudent 

liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable 

securities, and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of 

committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions.  
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 MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 
5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(iv)       Financial risk factors (cont’d) - 
 

(iii)  Liquidity risk (cont’d) 
 

Liquidity risk management process 
 

The company’s liquidity management process, as carried out within the 

company and monitored by the Accounts Department, includes: 

 

(i) Monitoring future cash flows and liquidity on a weekly basis. 

(ii) Maintaining committed lines of credit. 

(iii) Optimising cash returns on investments. 

 
Cash flows of financial liabilities  
 

The maturity profile of the company’s financial liabilities, based on contractual 
undiscounted payments, is as follows:  

     
 Within 1  1 to 2      2 to 5        
 Year   Years     Years              Total 
   $’000      $’000      $’000     $’000      
 At 31 October 2016 
 

             Trade payables 65,008    -      -         65,008 

                                    Related party loans 44,809 22,470 98,030 165,309 

             Bank overdraft 25,905    -     -        25,905 

             Finance lease obligation 4,810   4,728     2,655    12,193 

             Loans   24,877     2,710      -       27,587 

             Total financial    
               liabilities (contractual 
                maturity  dates)          165,409 29,908 100,685 296,002 
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5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(iv)       Financial risk factors (cont’d) - 
 

(iii)  Liquidity risk (cont’d) 
 

Cash flows of financial liabilities  

 
 Within 1          1 to 2       2 to 5        (Restated) 
 Year   Years  Years             Total 
 $’000      $’000      $’000      $’000      
 At 31 October 2015 
 

             Trade payables 60,317    -     -         60,317 

                                    Related party loans 58,984 41,506 17,291 117,781 

             Bank overdraft 42,369    -     -        42,369 

             Finance lease obligation 622  7,824     7,398    15,844 

             Loans   19,024      8,012   2,275   29,311 

             Total financial    
               liabilities (contractual 
                maturity  dates)          181,316 57,342 26,964 265,622 

 
(v) Capital management – 
 

The company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for stockholders and benefits 

for other stakeholders.  The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the 

company defines as net operating income, excluding non-recurring items, divided by total 

stockholders’ equity.  The Board of Directors also monitors the level of dividends to 
equity owners. 

 

There are no particular strategies to determine the optimal capital structure.  There are 

also no external capital maintenance requirements to which the company is subject. 

 
6. REVENUE:         
 2016            2015  

 $’000      $’000     

  

            Audio and film 189,549 139,619 

            Digital signage 87,670 151,467 

            Entertainment promotions    854,722   742,718 

 

 1,131,941 1,033,804  
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7.  OTHER OPERATING INCOME: 
 2016            2015  

 $’000      $’000     

 

            Interest income 16   176  

            Other income 522 482 

  

 538   658 

8. FINANCE COSTS: 
 2016            2015  

 $’000      $’000     

 

            Bank charges 3,365 2,050  

            Loan interest    11,835   9,738  

 

 15,200 11,788  

9. EXPENSES BY NATURE: 
 
 Total direct and administration expenses: 

 2016            2015  

 $’000      $’000     

 

            Signature events expenses 599,746 487,495 

            Audio and filming costs 62,993 87,307  

            Digital signage costs 28,169 71,268  

            Freight expenses 12,962 11,413  

            Donation and subscription 4,873 2,678 

            Directors’ remuneration 23,034 26,700  

            Staff costs (note 10) 158,814 131,221  

            Advertising and entertainment 11,558 11,659  

            Rent 18,083 15,225  

            Utilities 13,912 13,247 

            Audit fees 1,050 950  

            Repairs and maintenance 10,568 8,031  

            Gasoline 15,190 12,928  

            Motor vehicle expenses 14,309 8,756  

            Printing, stationery and office expenses 7,768 6,580  

            Security 4,380 3,789  

            Research and development 2,804 2,544  

            Depreciation 57,764 41,949  

            (Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and 

              equipment (     776) 4,066    

            (Decrease)/increase in specific provision for  

              doubtful debts (       24) 8,279  

            Loss on foreign exchange 2,202   1,390  

            Other operating expenses       8,053    4,896 

  

 1,057,432 962,371 
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10. STAFF COSTS: 
  2016 2015 

  $’000    $’000    
 

            Wages and salaries  152,160 125,803  

            Staff welfare and Insurance     6,654    5,418 

 

  158,814 131,221  

 

11. TAXATION EXPENSE: 
 

(a) Taxation is computed on the profit for the year, adjusted for tax purposes, and 

comprises income tax at 25%. 

  2016 2015    
  $’000    $’000       

 

Current taxation 3,599 5,005 

Deferred taxation (note 13) (   251) (4,730) 

 

  3,348     275 

  

(b) The tax on the profit before taxation differs from the theoretical amount that would 

arise using the applicable tax rate of 25%, as follows: 

 
  2016 2015 
  $’000 $’000 

 

Profit before taxation 59,847 60,303 

 

Tax calculated at applicable tax rates 14,962 15,076 

Adjusted for the effects of: 

  Expenses not deductible for tax 16,173 18,319 

  Net effect of other charges and allowances (27,787) (33,120)     

 

     3,348      275 
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12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: 
 
              Leasehold       Furniture         Computer         Audio &              Motor 
           Equipment      Improvements   & Fixtures       Equipment         Filming            Vehicles                 Total 
       $’000             $’000           $’000          $’000          $’000              $’000            $’000 
 

 Cost/valuation:  

   1 November 2014 59,728 4,870 5,793 22,997 190,054 31,673 315,115  

              Additions 51,059 388 480 3,486 68,243 14,860 138,516 

              Disposals (  8,327)    -     ( 1,848) (    473) (      335)      -     (  10,983) 

              31 October 2015 102,460 5,258 4,425 26,010 257,962 46,533 442,648 

           Additions         40,823        864 1,246   5,072   81,041 15,076 144,122 

              Disposals      -         -          -    (    150)       -           -     (      150) 

              31 October 2016 143,282 6,122 5,671 30,932 339,003 61,609 586,620 

 

 Depreciation:   

              1 November 2014 15,763    193 2,501 17,931  75,280 15,847 127,515 

              Disposals (   5,396) -     (   871)  (    242)     -     -     (   6,509) 

              Charge for the year   13,003        512     370   2,205   22,010   3,849   41,949 

              31 October 2015   23,370    705 2,000 19,894  97,290 19,696 162,955 

              Charge for the year   18,148   576    404   2,372   30,680   5,584   57,764 

              Disposals       -          -        -         -          -          -            -      

              31 October 2016   41,518 1,281 2,404 22,266 127,970 25,280 220,719 

 

 Net Book Value: 

              31 October 2016 101,765 4,841 3,267  8,666 211,033 36,329 365,901 

 

              31 October 2015   79,090 4,553 2,425  6,116 160,672 26,837 279,693 
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13. DEFERRED TAX ASSET: 
             

Deferred income taxes are calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability 

method using a principal tax rate of 25%. 

 

The movement in deferred taxation is as follows: 

  2016 2015 
  $’000     $’000     
 

Balance at start of year 13,230 8,500 

Charge for the year (note 11)     251   4,730 

 

Balance at end of year 13,481   13,230   

 

 

Deferred taxation is due to the following temporary differences:  

  2016 2015 
  $’000     $’000     
 

Accelerated capital allowances 1,493 278 

Other  11,988  12,952 

 

  13,481 13,230 

 

Deferred taxation charged to profit or loss comprises the following temporary differences: 

 

  2016 2015 
  $’000     $’000    
 

Tax losses -     (   891) 

Accelerated capital allowances 1,215  (1,391) 

Other        (   964)        7,012 

 

     251 4,730 
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14. RECEIVABLES:    (Restated)                              
                              2016              2015 
                             $’000             $’000 
 

            Trade receivables  154,456 207,092 

            Less – provision for impairment (   7,428) (   9,698)  

 

            Trade receivables (net) 147,028 197,394 

            Prepayments 4,469 1,548  

            Staff loans 2,935 894 

            Other    1,830       958  

 

 156,262 200,794  

 

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES: 
 

 The following transactions were carried out with related parties: 

                              2016             2015 
                             $’000                 $’000 

(a) Purchase of goods/services -  

     I Print Digital Limited 37,407 31,677 

 

(b) Key management compensation - 

                       Directors’ emoluments 23,034 26,700 

 

(c) Interest paid on related party loan   6,657   4,944 

 

 

(d)     Year end balances arising from transactions with related parties –  
                                  (Restated) 
                                                                                                                     2016              2015 
                            $’000             $’000 

 Due from related parties - 

IPrint Digital Limited 509 -     

Mystique Integrated Services Limited 7,340 4,251 

Stimulus Entertainment Limited 169 49 

Ras Promotions      603   1,368    

 

    8,621      5,668 
Due to related parties - 

IPrint Digital Limited 7,932 5,738 

Mystique Integrated Services Limited -      591 

Directors 39,060 44,793 

 

  46,992 51,122 
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15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (CONT’D): 
                            2016              2015 
                        $’000             $’000 

(e) US$ loan from related company – 
MEEG Holdings LLC   97,311 80,231  

 

This balance represents amounts advanced to Main Event Entertainment Group Limited by 

its parent company, MEEG Holdings LLC.  The loan is unsecured with no fixed repayment 

date, attracts an annual interest rate of 8%. 

 

16. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS: 
 

For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank 

and cash in hand as follows: 

 2016 2015 
 $’000 $’000 

 

Cash and bank balances 18,843 21,874 

Bank overdraft (25,905) (42,369) 

 

 (  7,062) (20,495) 

Bank overdraft - 

 

The company has bank overdraft facilities totaling $20 million (2015 – $14.8 million) which 

attracts interest at 12.5% (2015 – 15.75%). 

 

17. SHARE CAPITAL:  

 2016 2015 
 $’000 $’000 

Authorised, issued and fully paid – 
  200 ordinary shares of no par value     -         -    
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18. LOANS: 
  2016 2015 

 $’000    $’000    
 

(i) Bank of Nova Scotia Jamaica Limited (BNS) - 

 Amortised loan 1,221 1,919 

 

(ii) Sagicor Bank Jamaica Limited - 

 Amortised loans 9,550 24,212 

  

(iii) Lannaman and Morris – motor loan 2,092      -     

 

(iv) Other loans 10,000      -     

 

                        Total loan balances  22,863 26,131 

 

                        Current portion of loans (16,660) ( 5,361) 

  

                        Long term portion of loans   6,203 20,770 

 

Bank of Nova Scotia Jamaica Limited loan -  

 

This loan is repayable in July 2018 and bears an interest rate of 10.99% per annum.  

This loan is secured by a bill of sale over a 2013 Toyota Hiace 15 Seater Bus in the name 

of the company; registered and stamped to cover $3.5 million. 

 

Sagicor Bank loans – 
 

The loans were secured to facilitate capital expenditure. Loans are non-amortising and 

attract an average interest rate of 9.25-10.75% per annum.  The loans are secured 

against a deposit “A” account and corporate guarantee in the name MEEG Holding 

Limited, company’s interest bearing account held at Sagicor Bank Limited and master 

hire agreement over 2009 Toyota Voxy motor vehicle, 2006 International box truck, 

2016 Hyundai H-1 motor van and 2006 International motor truck. 

 

Lannaman and Morris  Loan – 
 

This loan is interest free and is repayable in August 2017.  The loan is secured by a bill 

of sale over 2013 Nissan Urvan Van. 

 

Other loans – 
 

This represents a credit card facility that is unsecured and is payable on demand.  

Interest is charged at a rate of 39.75% on the unpaid balance that exists after the due 

date for payment.  The facility is used only to settle tax obligations. 
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19. FINANCE LEASE OBLIGATION: 
 

  2016 2015 
 $’000    $’000   

 
 Sagicor Bank Limited 10,884 14,430  

            Current portion (  3,484) (    532)  

 

            Non-current portion   7,400 13,898  
              

This lease arrangement attracts a fixed interest rate of 16.75% per annum.  The lease is 

repayable in sixty (60) monthly installments. 

 

 

20. PAYABLES:  
                     (Restated) 
  2016 2015 

 $’000    $’000    
  

 Trade payables 65,008 60,317 

 GCT payables 10,741 11,081 

 Rebate  6,132   6,132 

 Unearned income -     25,275  
 Statutory payables   5,682   5,186   
 Contractors’ statutory payables 4,414   2,287   
 Magna Motors payable 13,087   -        
 Accruals and other payables   10,580    6,949   
 

 115,646 117,227   

 

21. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR BALANCES: 
 

During the year, the following balances as per the 2015 and 2014 financial statements were 

restated and reclassified as follows: 

 

(i) Intercompany balances in the amount of $5,667,784 (2014 - $3,787,865) was 

reclassified from accounts receivables to related party balances. 

 

(ii) Intercompany balances in the amount of $36,720,948 (2014 - $22,082,988) was 

reallocated from accounts payables to related party balances. 
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21. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR BALANCES (CONT’D): 
 

Effect on the statement of financial position as at 31 October 2015. 

 
                                                                       As Previously       Effect of  
                                                                               Stated   Restatement     As Restated 
                                                                                           $’000                $’000                 $’000      

ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS: 

 Property, plant and equipment  279,693 -     279,693 

 Deferred tax asset    13,230     -       13,230 

 

  292,923     -     292,923. 

CURRENT ASSETS: 

  Receivables  206,462 (5,668)    200,794 

  Due from related parties  -         5,668     5,668  

Cash and bank balances   21,874     -       21,874 

 

 228,336     -     228,336 

 

  521,259     -     521,259 

 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY: 
  Share capital  -                    -      -       

  Retained earnings    185,734     -      185,734    

  Fair value reserve  185,734         -      185,734 

  

 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

  Related party loans       80,231 -      80,231  

  Loans 20,770 -      20,770 

  Finance lease obligation   13,898     -        13,898 

 114,899     -      114,899 
 
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

  Payables 153,948      (36,721)    117,227   

  Finance lease obligation 532  -      532 

  Current portion of loans  5,361  -      5,361 

  Bank overdraft 42,369 -      42,369 

  Due to related parties  14,401 36,721 51,122 

  Taxation    4,015     -         4,015 

 220,626     -      220,626 

 

 521,259     -      521,259 
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21. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR BALANCES (CONT’D): 
 

Effect on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31 October 2015. 

 
  As previously Effect of         
    Reported  Restatement    Restated 
 $’000         $’000          $’000    
CASHFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Net profit for the year 60,028   -     60,028 

Items not affecting cash resources:    

Depreciation 41,949 -     41,949 

Interest expense            9,738                  -     9,738 

Interest income (      176) -     (      176) 

Exchange gain on foreign balance            3,975 -     3,975 

Tax expense       275  -     275 

(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant 

 and equipment    4,066     -                4,066 

 119,855 -     119,855 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Receivables (  87,133)        1,879  (  85,254) 

Related Party balances 40,767 12,758 53,525 

Taxation recoverable 752 -     752 

Payables   64,165        (14,637)    49,528 

 138,406  138,406 

    Taxation paid (      991)     -     (      991) 

 

Cash provided by operating activities 137,415     -     137,415 

  

CASHFLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:     
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (138,516) -     (138,516) 

Proceeds from property, plant & equipment 407 -     407  

Interest received       176            -                176. 

 

Cash used in investing activities  (137,933)      -     (137,933) 

  

CASHFLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:    
Loan received 14,444 -     14,444    

Loan repayments (  24,737) -     (  24,737) 

Interest paid (    9,738)      -     (    9,738)       

 

Cash used in financing activities         (  20,031)      -     (  20,031) 

  

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (  20,549) -     (  20,549) 

            Exchange loss on foreign cash balances             (       774)   -     (       774) 

            Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning        828      -    .          828 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END  
 OF THE YEAR  (  20,495)      -            ( 20,495)
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21. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR BALANCES (CONT’D): 
 

Effect on the statement of financial position as at 31 October 2014. 

 
                                                               As Previously        Effect of  
                                                                    Stated    Restatement      As Restated 
        $’000               $‘000                  $’000   
ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS: 

 Property, plant and equipment  187,599  -      187,599 

 Deferred tax asset    8,500      -          8,500 

 

  196,099      -      196,099. 

CURRENT ASSETS: 

  Receivables  119,328 (  3,788)    115,540 

  Due from related parties  -        3,788    3,788  

  Taxation recoverable         752    -            752  

              Cash and bank balances   12,380      -        12,380 

 

 132,460      -      132,460 

 

 328,559      -      328,559 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY: 
  Share capital -                     -      -      

  Retained earnings           125,706      -      125,706    

  Fair value reserve 125,706      -      125,706  

 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

   Related party loans       41,626 -       41,626  

   Loans 49,011 -       49,011 

   Finance lease obligation        626     -             626 

   91,263     -       91,263 
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

   Payables  89,782      (22,083)    67,699   

   Finance lease obligation 520  -       520 

   Current portion of loans 698  -       698 

   Bank overdraft   11,552 -         11,552    

   Due to related parties    9,038 22,083   31,121 

 

 111,590       -      111,590 

 

 328,559     -      328,559 

 

 



 

 

                       Page 37 

MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 OCTOBER 2016 

 

 

22. EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE REPORTING DATE: 
 

The company was listed on the Junior Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange on 8 February 

2017.


